CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-172

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CITY OF MARATHON'S CALENDAR YEAR 2006 STATE LEGISLATIVE PRIORITIES

WHEREAS, annually the City compiles a list of projects or issues that are identified as top legislative priorities; and

WHEREAS, the list of projects is compiled into a package that is then distributed to the Governor's Office, our legislators, Monroe County (for inclusion in their legislative package), and our lobbyist; and

WHEREAS, this prioritized list validates the projects and greatly focuses the efforts of the Administration in our lobbying effort; and

WHEREAS, all the projects on this list are consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plans; and

WHEREAS, the following projects are the City's priorities for the upcoming legislative session:

- 1. Wastewater/Stormwater Systems Construction
- 2. Environmentally Sensitive and Affordable Housing Land Acquisition
- 3. Unlimited Affordable Housing Allocations
- 4. Increase to Market Rate Housing Allocations
- 5. De-Designation of Area of Critical State Concern

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The list of legislative projects is hereby declared to be the official legislative priority list for the City of Marathon for the 2006 State of Florida legislative session.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 13th day of December, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Poch lu Cindy L. Ecklund City Clerk (City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

